

LISTED ON

26.8.2013

COURT NO. 4
ITEM NO. 45

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 35507-35508 OF
2010

The Commissioner, Regional Provident Fund
.....Petitioner

-Versus-

Peelamedu Consumer Voice & Ors.
.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th December, 2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, status quo in respect of the subject area shall be maintained."

Thereafter, the matters above mentioned were listed before the Registrar on 11th August, 2011, when the following Order was passed :-

"Respondent No.11 has filed vakalatnama. Granted four weeks time for filing counter affidavit. Ld.counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent Nos. 2, 4 and 9 being Government offices he is taking steps for service of them through the Standing Counsel. Take steps today itself. No counter has been filed for the remaining served respondents in spite of last chance granted. Ld.counsel seeks dasti in addition to the unserved respondents. Granted.

List the matter on 8.09.2011."

It is submitted that there are 11 respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate and he has also filed Counter Affidavit and copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition. Counsel for the

Petitioner has filed Affidavit of dasti service with proof on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2, 4 and 9. A.D. Card duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 3 and 6 but no one has entered appearance so far. Respondent Nos. 5, 7, 8 and 10 are represented through Mr. V. Balachandran, Advocate but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Respondent No. 11 is represented through Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate and she has also filed Counter Affidavit and copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition Paper books.

Service of notice is complete.

.....2/-

- 2 -

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 23rd day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Ms. Aparna Bhat, Advocate
Mr. V. Balachandran, Advocate
Mr. R. Chanderchud, Advocate
Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

RK